

Lake Havasu City

Lake Havasu City
Municipal Courthouse
Council Chambers
92 Acoma Boulevard
Lake Havasu City, Arizona
86403
www.lhcaz.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 16-0827 Version: 1 Name:

Type:Action ItemStatus:Agenda ReadyFile created:7/13/2016In control:City Council

On agenda: 8/9/2016 Final action:

Title: Award Agreement for Engineering Services for the Arc Flash Study & Implementation Project to

Carollo

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Design Services Scope

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/9/2016	1	City Council		

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council

FROM: Jeremy Abbott, P.E., Assistant City Engineer

SUBJECT:

Award Agreement for Engineering Services for the Arc Flash Study & Implementation Project to Carollo

FUNDING SOURCE:

CIP-General Fund

CIP-Irrigation & Drainage District Fund

CIP-Wastewater Utility Fund

CIP-Airport Fund

PURPOSE:

Award Agreement for Engineering Services for the Arc Flash Study & Implementation Project in accordance with City Code Section 3.10.040. (Project No.CI1010)

BACKGROUND:

The National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) and the National Electric Code (NEC) require that all electrical cabinets have clear labeling and identification of possible hazards and protection boundaries, as well as the required level of Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) when working on or around an electrical cabinet.

File #: ID 16-0827, Version: 1

Currently the City's electrical cabinets are not in compliance with either of these regulations.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

The project will bring Lake Havasu City into compliance with the NEC, NFPA and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), which requires compliance with the referenced regulations. Most importantly, the project will provide City staff that work on or near electrical equipment, information that will significantly improve their safety.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Sufficient funds are available in the Arc Flash Study and Implementation, Project No. CI1010 in accounts: 110 -7130-405.31-11, 521-4110-421.31-11, 533-4210-422.31-11 and 551-5410-423.31-11.

ATTACHMENTS:

Design Services Scope of Work

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move to award the Agreement for Engineering Services for the Arc Flash Study & Implementation Project to Carollo in an amount not to exceed \$582,830.